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Hr. Ei&i' Sh t en berg, 
Palma 27, 
?lex ico, D. F. 

Dear Sira 

!iay 16, 1939. 

Answerin g your tuo letters, I ·1.71sh to advise th.at 
your $ B,OOO is not sufficient to m.ke a great inpre~rnion 
upon ~'1 c Anerim:m Conaul since there arc four 6ft your 
fruu ily uh o 171 sh to enter tho Uni ~~eel Sta tea . 

It is absolutely necessaey that you oove affidavits 
supplemented by documnntAz:T.Yevldence . I jude;e from 
your second letter that the $ 5. 00 Jou oent you wish 
returned, ann I afl therefore enclosing t)Jat amount. 

If it is your desi r e thn.t I ass i st you further , it 
will be necessary that you eend ,$ 25. 00 to tbl a 
Organiz2tion to cover expenses. 

Pz:LG 

Yours very tru~, 

l!rs . :Franl: Zl.n.bovslcy- , 
Field I~eeutive . 
1016 Olive St ., 
E l Paso, Texas . 

.P. s . Due to the fact that I do not read the Yiddish , 
I have been forced to spend 00¢ for each letter trans­
lated for me, and in the future if there is to be further 
c::>rrespon<"l ence, please write in either English n Spanish. 

F.z. 



Dear 1ir. Hi rehfi eld: 

Aueunt 22, 19390 

Re~ Zieakel F.J)mua 
Chana Kggan 

Mr. a.nu Hrs. K:>gan ~.ak for one year vi si tor visa. to 
th 1~ United States. 'fhey are Mexican citizens (nutural ­
ized) 11 ;,,trnl:'ians ·by lii.rth. They ~re not askinp. fur per­
rr@nv:t ~ntry bocatAEe they st:ill have buoinecr in ·~ereste 
ir1 Me.xi ~o City. 

I uill ~sk you to plenae intercede in their behalf ao 
thnt ·they may be gr0ntt~<l. a Vi.sitc.:t 9 ?J ic.t.:-:iy in the ~~nited 
Sta tea . 

Thanking you fo-:r y:mr aosis to.nce 9 I am 

Yours ver.; trulyp 

Mrs• Frank Zlabovsky , 
liteld Bxecutive. 

·' 
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September 12, 1939. 

Mrs . Frank Zlabovsky 
Council of Jewish Women 
El Paso, Texas 

Dear Mrs . Zlabovsky: 

Answering your letter of the 22nd ult. in re 
Zieskel Kogan and his wife , Chana, D. 1 . 56016/350: 

We inquired every day at the Department for 
the hearing record, and the same not having arived, we 
wired on the 8th instant to the District Director at 
El Paso who informed us that he was forwarding the file 
to the Department that day . The file reached the De­
partment today, and we immediately argued the case be­
fore the Board of Review. We shall promptly advise you 
of the decision when rendered. 

We might state, however, that it is very un­
usual for persons to request a one year temporary visit. 
~t is a very long time for a man to be away from his 
business. It is suspected that he may have disposed 
of his business and has no reason, therefore, to return 
to Mexico. Furthermore, his married daughter, her 
husband and two children have obtained visas for perma­
nent admission and there are, therefore, no members of 
his family left in lvlexico . 

We argued the matter and presented the case 
fully and as favorably as possible . 

Yours very truly, 

IS~~~~ 
Couns~ "~ 

I H:bks 

' 

• 
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RY WASHINGTON DC 20 1000A 

!YRS FRANK ZLABO\/SKY 

1016 OLIVE ST ELPASO 
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DEPARTMENT WIRING DECISION ADMITTtNG ZIESKEL AND CHANA KOGAN 6 
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M. Cogan. 
317 N. Soto St. Ap. 5 
Los Angeles,Calif. 

Mrs. Slabosky. 
1016 Olive st. 
El Paso,Texas. 

Mrs. Slabosky:-

enero . 18 de 1940; 

Con esta fecha me encuentro en Los Angeles, 
Calif. y · a usted atentamente ruego t ·enga la 
bondad de oontestarme en la siguiente pregun­ta: 

Como usted bien lp sabe que ten.go papeles 
para salir el 25 de Marzo,y queremos salir 
un mes antes o sea el 25 de Febrero; "regre­
sara la Oficina de Hemigac~6n,el depesito 

· que hisimos es decir los $ 1000.oo (Mil dlls) 
antes del tiempo.? 

·Mi direcci6n es:¥ M. Cogan 
317 N. Soto · st. Apt. 5~ 
Los Angeles ,California. 

Sin Mas poe ahora me reitero de Ud. 
oomo su Af:fts. s.s. 



\ 

· .. ' 

January 22, 1940. 

llr. M. Co gan, · 
317 N. Soto S t., Aj)t. ' "· 
Los Angeles, California• 

Den.r r. Cogan: 

Acknowledging your letter of January 18th, wish to advise 
that you may return to exico at any time before l!arch 25th 
and your money will be returned to you within two or three 
days after you enter Mexico. 

I would suggest that you r.take the train from El Paso to 
Jua r ez and check out with the American Immigration Inspector 
who will be on the train, and be will te11 you how soon the 
money can b e returned. If you will let me lmow when you plan 

, to be in El Paso, I will be ~lad to meet you at the eta. ti on. 

FZ:lll 

Yours very ·truly, 

_ Ura. Frank Zlabovsky • 
Field Executive. 



u 
Isidor Cogen 
5 Dunkeld st. 
Roxpury - Mass - Boston 

In the pendin chatr Companj:' 
32 - 34 Pith street 
Boston - Mass 

, , , , , , , , 

Zeiskel Kogan 64 afios - nacimiento 1875 
Chana Kogan 62 anos " 1877 

en Zetomeir Rusia. 

Lev Shteinberg 15 de agosto de 1897 - 4~ aftos 
Clara Shteinberg 24 de julio de 1902 - 36 " 
Salomon Shteinberg 4 de julio de 1923 - 16 TT 

Fernando Shteinberg 17 de noviembre de 1936 - 2t aftos 

, , , , , , ' , , , , 

1016 9live Street 
El Paso; Texas. 



I Isedore Cogan 
.5 Dunkeld st. 
Roxbury Mass . 

F7'~/tr. 
0 ir I/ /,,Ca Jt? 

(, ,e,t 5J''< Crc--:;-r . - Jc le, &) 
o Gdl" .a, / 

<.J Co,,-:::-
i "J'm101 l p 

Indipendendin chere vompafit ~f ( /( 
32-34 Pith St. --r-/ 
Boston - Mass C, 1..., 1< 
---- 'Y"nJ'l';? 

rJ/<.~ A 1tf 

J
,Jt 

j 'c. Co it i 
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